

No. 19-2005

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts
No. 1:14-cv-14176 (Hon. Allison D. Burroughs)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STUDENTS, ALUMNI, AND PROSPECTIVE
STUDENTS OF HARVARD COLLEGE SUPPORTING DEFENDANT-
APPELLEE AND SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

Jon M. Greenbaum
David Hinojosa
Genevieve Bonadies Torres
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1500 K Street, NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 662-8600

(Additional counsel listed on inside
cover)

Lawrence E. Culleen
Elisabeth S. Theodore
Nancy L. Perkins
Janine M. Lopez*
Emma Dinan
Camille Heyboer
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
lawrence.culleen@arnoldporter.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Niyati Shah
Marita Etcubanez
Eri Andriola**
ASIAN AMERICANS
ADVANCING JUSTICE - AAJC
1620 L Street, NW, Suite 1050
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-2300

Oren M. Sellstrom
LAWYERS FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
61 Batterymarch Street, Fifth Floor
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 988-0608

*Admitted only in Massachusetts;
practicing law in the District of
Columbia during the pendency of her
application for admission to the D.C.
Bar and under the supervision of
lawyers who are members in good
standing of the D.C. Bar

**Admitted only in New York. DC
practice limited to federal courts.

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Student-Amici’s Experience Demonstrates That Harvard’s Consideration of Race Is Narrowly Tailored and Remains Necessary to Pursue Its Compelling Interest in Diversity	5
A. Harvard’s Admissions Process Allows Racially Diverse Students, including Student-Amici, to Fully Disclose Their Identities and Reveal Their Potential for Academic Success	6
B. Harvard’s Admissions Process Is Necessary to Harness the Educational Benefits That Flow from a Diverse Student Body.....	12
1. Student-amici’s testimony demonstrates the continuing importance of student body diversity.....	12
2. SFFA’s proposed alternatives could not achieve the breadth and depth of student body diversity necessary to realize these benefits	15
II. The District Court Correctly Rejected SFFA’s Claim That Harvard Unlawfully Discriminates Against Asian American Applicants.....	20
A. SFFA Did Not Meet Its Burden of Proving That Harvard Discriminates Against Asian American Applicants vis-à-vis White Applicants.....	21
B. Harvard Satisfied Strict Scrutiny by Showing That its Admissions Policy Does Not Engage in Illegitimate Racial Stereotyping or Discriminate Against Asian American Applicants	25

III. SFFA’s Request for Injunctive Relief Prohibiting the Use of Race Is
Unmoored from Its Claims29

CONCLUSION31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	21
<i>Feliciano de la Cruz v. El Conquistador Resort & Country Club</i> , 218 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin (Fisher II)</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016).....	13, 29
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin (Fisher I)</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	13, 26, 28
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	30
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	22, 23
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) (opinion of Powell, J.).....	5, 13, 30
<i>Thomas v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 183 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>United States v. Stokes</i> , 124 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 1997).....	29
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	20, 23, 24
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	24

Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.,
476 U.S. 267 (1986) (O’Connor, J., concurring).....29

Other Authorities

Amanda Lewis & John Diamond, *Despite the Best Intentions: How Racial Inequality Thrives in Good Schools* (2015)11

Harriet Tenenbaum & Martin Ruck, *Are Teachers’ Expectations Different for Racial Minority Than for European American Students?: A Meta-Analysis*, 99 *J. of Educ. Psychol.* 253 (2007)11

Saul Geiser, *Norm-Referenced Tests and Race-Blind Admissions: The Case for Eliminating the SAT and ACT at the University of California*, UC Berkeley CSHE 15.17 (Dec. 2017).....11

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office for Civil Rights, *2013-2014 Civil Rights Data Collection: A First Look* (rev. Oct. 2016).....11
